Net Financial Results*   (6,284)   (7,965)   (13,106)   (7,965)   (21,071)  (11,577)

Net Exchange Variance   (6,606)   8,087   12,476   8,087   20,563   (10,659)

Net Financial Results - Total   (12,890)   122   (630)   122   (508)  (22,236)

* Excluding Exchange Variance

The net financial result for Q2 2025 was negative at R$ 8.0 million, mainly due to the adjustment for interest

and charges on suppliers and loans and the calculation of the present value adjustment of the bankruptcy debt.

The total net financial result is influenced by exchange rate variations.

It is important to note that exchange rate variations are predominantly the result of their impact on loan

balances between group companies abroad. Exchange rate fluctuations have an opposite effect on the

translation of these entities' equity into Brazilian reais, which means that exchange rate variations are recorded

directly in the company's shareholders' equity, without passing through income statement accounts.

See the following proforma statement of the net economic effect of exchange rate variations on intercompany

loans:

 1Q25 2Q25 1S25

Total Exchange Variation Revenue   13,374   9,562   22,936

   Realized on exchange closing   199   148   347

   Provision for outstanding securities   30   62   92

   Provision for intercompany loans   12,349   8,785   21,134

   Provision for unsecured suppliers   796   567   1,363

Total Exchange Variation Expense   (898)   (1,475)   (2,373)

   Realized on exchange closing   (256)   (44)   (300)

   Provision on intercompany loan   (604)   (1,342)   (1,946)

   Provision for unsecured suppliers   (38)   (89)   (127)

Net Exchange Variance   12,476   8,087   20,563

Counterpart in Shareholders' Equity  (11,745)   (7,443)  (19,188)

Net Economic Effect of Exchange Variation   731   644   1,375

Adjusted EBITDA from Operations

EBITDA Adjusted (R$ thd)  2Q24 2Q25  1Q25 2Q25  1S25 1S24

Products   2,714   (5,470)   (3,168)   (5,470)   (8,637)   6,240

Margin  8.0% -40.1%  -17.3% -40.1%  -27.0% 9.1%

Services   (2,374)   99   (672)   99   (573)   (4,594)

Margin  n/a n/a  n/a n/a  n/a n/a

Total   340   (5,371)   (3,840)   (5,371)   (9,211)   1,646

Margin  1.0% -39.4%  -20.8% -39.4%  -60.2% 4.7%

The negative Adjusted EBITDA from Products in Q25 compared to the comparative periods is mainly due to

the decrease in revenue.

Adjusted EBITDA from Services consists of legacy management costs.

Adjusted Ebitda Reconciliation (R$ thd)  2Q24 2Q25  1Q25 2Q25  1S25 1S24

Gross Profit   7,008   1,223   2,848   1,223   4,071   15,036

SG&A   (8,959)   (9,301)   (8,064)   (9,301)   (17,365)   (16,043)

Management Compensation   (750)   (1,061)   (1,501)   (1,061)   (2,562)   (1,500)

Depreciation and Amortization   850   618   618   618   1,236   1,774

‘

Other Operating Expenses   (10,117)   (3,360)   (2,800)   (3,360)   (6,160)   (9,366)

EBITDA from Activities   (11,968)   (11,881)   (8,899)   (11,881)   (20,780)   (10,099)

Result of disposal or write-off of assets   1,978   (250)   (170)   (250)   (420)   1,982

Provisions for Legal Proceedings   (238)   (11)   707   (11)   696   (1,672)

Idle expenses   2,802   4,677   1,597   4,677   6,274   3,119

Extraordinary Expenses   7,766   2,094   2,925   2,094   5,019   8,316

Adjusted EBITDA   340   (5,371)   (3,840)   (5,371)   (9,211)   1,646

 2Q25

Reconciliation of Adjusted Ebitda (R$ thd) Products Services Total

Gross Profit   1,223   -   1,223

SG&A   (8,745)   (556)   (9,301)

Management Compensation   (690)   (371)   (1,061)

Depreciation and Amortization   505   113   618

Other Operating Expenses   (4,809)   1,449   (3,360)

EBITDA from Activities   (12,516)   635   (11,881)

Result of disposal or write-off of assets   (6)   (244)   (250)

Provisions for Legal Proceedings   (119)   108   (11)

Idle expenses   4,677   -   4,677

Extraordinary Expenses   2,494   (400)   2,094

Adjusted EBITDA   (5,470)   99   (5,371)

Net Result

Net Result (R$ thd)  2Q24 2Q25  1Q25 2Q25  1S25 1S24

Result Before Income Tax and Social Contribution   (25,708)   (12,377)   (10,147)   (12,377)   (22,524)   (34,109)

Income Tax and Social Contribution - Current   (2)   (5)   (1)   (5)   (6)   (2)

Income Tax and Social Contribution - Deferred   2,451   (263)   (1,236)   (263)   (1,499)   3,453

Net Profit for the Period   (23,259)  (12,645)   (11,384)  (12,645)   (24,029)  (30,658)

Profit (Loss) per Share   (0.56)   (0.29)   (0.27)   (0.29)   (0.56)   (0.74)

The net loss recorded in Q2 2025 is influenced not only by current revenues and expenses, but also by the

adjustment to present value relating to bankruptcy debt, interest rate adjustments on loans, and the net effect

of other operating revenues and expenses.

Working Capital

Working Capital (R$ thd) 06/30/2025 12/31/2024

Accounts Receivable   21,456   35,427

Inventories   25,113   26,930

Advances of suppliers   1,082   964